

AMANDA MARSHALL
 United States Attorney
 District of Oregon
 ROBERT G. DREHER
 Acting Assistant Attorney General
 Environment & Natural Resources Division
 PAMELA S. WEST
 Trial Attorney
pamela.west@usdoj.gov
 District of Columbia Bar # 444552
 Maryland Bar # 200501240002
 Ohio State Bar # 0011191
 Natural Resources Section
 Environment & Natural Resources Division
 U.S. Department of Justice
 P.O. Box 7611
 Washington, D.C. 20044-7611
 Telephone: (202) 305-0457; Facsimile: (202) 305-0506
 ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
 FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON

Bark,)	Civ. No. 3:12-cv-01656-AC
)	(Magistrate Judge John V. Acosta)
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
Bureau of Land Management,)	REPLY IN SUPPORT
)	OF DEFENDANT'S
Defendant.)	CROSS MOTION
)	FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. THE PROJECT COMPLIES WITH FLPMA. 2

 A. The Project Complies with the Plan’s Snag Guidelines for the Matrix
 LUA. 2

 B. The Project Complies with the Plan’s Guidelines for Special Species. . . . 5

 II. THE PROJECT COMPLIES WITH NEPA. 9

 A. The EA’s Effects Analysis Complied with NEPA. 9

 B. BLM’S FONSI Complied with NEPA. 11

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Ariz. Cattle Growers Ass’n v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
273 F.3d 1229 (9th Cir. 2001) 7

Bureau of Indian Affairs v. FLRA,
887 F.2d 172 (9th Cir. 1989) 7

Citizens to Pres. Overton Park v. Volpe,
401 U.S. 402 (1971), *abrogated on other grounds, Califano v. Sanders*, 430 U.S. 99
(1977) 2

Conservation Nw. v. Rey,
674 F. Supp. 2d 1232 (W.D. Wash. 2009) 2

Conservation Nw. v. Sherman,
No. 11-35729, 2013 WL 1760807 (9th Cir. Apr. 25, 2013) 2

Klamath-Siskiyou Wildlands Ctr. v. BLM,
No. 06-3076, 2007 WL 2688125 (D. Or. Sept. 10, 2007) 8

Love v. Thomas,
858 F.2d 1347 (9th Cir. 1988) 7

Marsh v. Or. Natural Res. Council,
490 U.S. 360 (1989) 1, 6, 7

Native Ecosystems Council v. Weldon,
697 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2012) 1, 6

Or. Natural Res. Council Fund v. Brong,
492 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2007) 2, 4

Or. Natural Res. Council Fund v. Brong,
No. 04-693, 2004 WL 2554575 (D. Or. Nov. 8, 2004) 4

Or. Natural Res. Council Fund v. Goodman,
505 F.3d 884 (9th Cir. 2007) 13

Sierra Club v. EPA,
346 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2003) 11

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) 2, 12, 14
16 U.S.C. § 1536 6, 7
42 U.S.C. § 4321 1

REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 1502.4 13
40 C.F.R. § 1508.13 13
